(HA-94-51) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00681B ADOPTED ON MARCH 22, 1994

A RESOLUTION APPROVING HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

WHEREAS, the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 requires that participating jurisdictions utilizing federal housing monies create a Comprehensive Affordability Strategy (CHAS) to address affordable housing needs over a five-year period; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego is such a participating jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-279138 on December 9, 1991, and as amended by Resolution No. R-283073 on November 29, 1993, the Council of The City of San Diego has approved a CHAS for the period 1993-1998; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) by Federal Register Vol. 29, No. 20, on Monday, January 31, 1994, published a notice announcing formula allocations of the HOME Investment Partnerships Program for Federal Fiscal Year 1994 (HOME FFY-94) and requiring submission of a Program Description for said HOME FFY-94 funding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said HUD Federal Register notice, the City of San Diego has been allocated \$5,983,000 for a variety of housing purposes under the HOME Investment Partnerships Program for HOME FFY-94; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Local Authority that:

- 1. The HOME FFY-94 Program Description, on file in the office of the Clerk of the Housing Authority as Document No. 00570 (the HOME FFY-94 Program Description), is hereby approved.
- 2. The submission to HUD of the HOME FFY-94 Program Description is hereby confirmed.
- 3. The Executive Director of the San Diego Housing Commission is hereby authorized to execute and submit to HUD all necessary documents required by HUD, and to take all necessary actions related to the implementation of, and receipt of funding for, the HOME Investment Partnerships Program.

- 4. The Executive Director of the Housing Commission is hereby authorized to make minor changes to HOME Program Program Descriptions in order to keep Program Descriptions in balance with expenditures and Housing Commission and Housing Authority approvals.
 - 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Chief Deputy Counsel HOV:ps 03/17/94 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-94-51 Form=ha.t